

Purchasing Department
2645 Long Lake Road
Roseville, MN 55113
Fax: 651-635-8188
Email: purchasing@mnlottery.com



**State of Minnesota
Request for Bid (RFB)
for a Price Contract**

Title: Re-Bid_Table Topper Decals-Brand_dated 4-18-19

Due Date: Tuesday, April 30, 2019

Time: 2:00 P.M. Central Time

STATE OF MINNESOTA
MINNESOTA STATE LOTTERY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
2645 LONG LAKE ROAD
ROSEVILLE, MN 55113

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) FOR A PRICE CONTRACT
*This RFB is issued for the purpose of establishing a contract to
supply the State with the commodity or service stated herein.*

Contact Person: Kolby Sabrina, Buyer
Email: purchasing@mnlottery.com

Date: Thursday, April 18, 2019

Phone: 651-635-8202

Fax: 651-635-8188

Due Date: *Tuesday, April 30, 2019, 2:00 p.m. Central Time, USA.*

Sealed responses must be received in the Minnesota State Lottery office, at the address shown above, and date- and time-stamped in not later than the date and time stated above. All responses will be publicly opened and portions thereof read aloud at the above date and time, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 13.591, subd. 3. **LATE RESPONSES WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.**

Entities that may utilize the Contract: Minnesota State Lottery Only

Contract Period: The Contract term will begin on Monday, May 6, 2019, or on the date of contract execution, whichever is later, to the no later than delivery date of May 31, 2019.

Anticipated award date will be Monday, May 6, 2019

Commodity or Service: Printing of the Brand Table Topper Decals

All attached General RFB Terms and Conditions, Specifications, and Special Terms and Conditions are part of this RFB and will be incorporated into any Contract(s) entered into as a result of this RFB. This is a request for response to an RFB and is not a purchase order.

All responses to this RFB must be prepared as stated herein and properly signed. Address all correspondence and inquiries regarding this RFB to the Buyer named above. Contact regarding this RFB with any State personnel other than the Buyer may result in rejection of the response.

Delivery Offered ___ days After Receipt of Order if different than called for in the Special Terms and Conditions.

Prompt Payment Terms (if available): ___% 30; ___% 15/Net 30; ___% 10/Net 30, Other (specify): _____

Name of Vendor: _____ **Phone:** _____

Address: _____ **Fax:** _____

Email: _____ **Date:** _____

Authorized Signature _____ **Typed Name of Signer:** _____

Title: _____

Signer must be authorized to contractually obligate the vendor.

Type or print clearly the name of the person who prepared the response: _____

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. ESTIMATED AMOUNT.

If there is an estimated total dollar value of the Contract listed in the Special Terms and Conditions, this shall not be construed as either the minimum or maximum amount. It shall also be understood and accepted by the responder that any quantities shown in this RFB are estimated quantities only and impose no obligation upon the State either minimum or maximum.

2. TIME OF SUBMISSION.

All sealed responses must be received by the Minnesota State Lottery (MSL) by the due date and time. All responses will be time-stamped showing the date and time received. **Late responses will not be considered.**

3. ALTERATIONS OR ERASURES.

An alteration or erasure of any price contained in the response may be rejected unless the price figure is crossed out and the correction is initialed by the person signing the response. **This includes, but is not limited to, correction fluid and typewriter correction tape.**

4. AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE.

The response must be fully and properly executed by an officer or other authorized representative of the responder. If the responder is a corporation, a secretarial certificate or the corporate minutes showing that the signing officer has authority to contractually obligate the corporation should be furnished. Where the corporation has designated an attorney-in-fact, the power of attorney form should be furnished. If the responder is a partnership, a letter of authorization should be furnished signed by one of the general partners. A sole proprietor must sign the response. Proof of authority of the person signing the response must be furnished upon request.

5. FACSIMILE OR EMAIL RESPONSES.

Neither facsimile nor e-mail responses will be considered unless specifically authorized by the State in the RFB document.

6. ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF RESPONSES.

The State reserves the right to accept or reject any or all responses, or parts of responses, and waive any informalities.

7. ADDENDA TO THE RFB.

Changes to the RFB will be made by written addendum and located on the MSL Vendor website at <https://www.mnlottery.com/vendors/>. Any addenda issued will become part of the RFB. Each responder must follow the directions on the addendum. All requests for clarification must be directed to the contact person listed in the RFB.

8. RESPONDER ERRORS.

Prior to the opening of sealed responses any responder may withdraw its response by notifying the MSL in writing of the desire to withdraw, by appearing in person at OSP and withdrawing the response, or by facsimile received by the director, requesting withdrawal of the response.

Subsequent to the opening of sealed responses, a responder may withdraw a response only upon showing that an obvious error exists in the response. The showing and request for withdrawal must be made in writing to the director within a reasonable time after the opening of the response and prior to the State's detrimental reliance on the response.

9. IDENTIFICATION OF OFFER.

Responses shall indicate brand name, trademark, catalog number, model, etc., as applicable, on the response form for the products offered. If products offered are other than specified, the response should include descriptive literature with illustrations.

10. SPECIFICATIONS.

Responses will be held to strict compliance with the specifications. If a response deviates from the specifications, the deviation must be clearly noted and the State reserves the right to reject the response. All specifications are for new items unless otherwise noted in the RFB document. Alternate responses offering lower quality will not be considered. The State reserves the right to reject any or all responses that are not an approved equal.

11. MATERIAL DEVIATION.

The responder shall be presumed to be in agreement with these terms and conditions unless it takes specific exception to one or more of the conditions. Submission by the responder of its proposed language shall not be viewed as an exception unless the responder specifically states in the response that its proposed changes are intended to supersede the State's terms and conditions.

Responders are cautioned that by taking any exception they may be materially deviating from the request for bid. If a responder materially deviates from the general terms and conditions, special terms, conditions and specifications, its response may be rejected.

A material deviation is an exception to the RFB General or Special Terms and Conditions, and specifications that:

- a. Gives the responder taking the exception a competitive advantage over other responders, or
- b. Gives the State something significantly different from that which the State requested.

12. SAMPLES.

When required, samples are to be furnished at no charge. Except for those destroyed or mutilated in testing, samples will be returned to the responder, at its expense, if requested in the response.

13. DELIVERY.

The responder is to state the delivery time offered in the space provided on Page 2 of the RFB. When delivery time is an important factor, it will be stated in the Special Terms and Conditions, and may be a factor in the award. The State reserves the right to reject a lower-priced response that offers delayed or protracted delivery in favor of a higher priced response offering a more timely delivery. Such responders are obligated to deliver within the quoted lead times. If delivery is not made within that time frame, the State reserves the right to purchase necessary quantities from alternate sources and charge any price premium to the Contract Vendor.

14. PRICES.

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the Contract unless otherwise stated in the Special Terms and Conditions. A unit price and a total for the quantity must be stated for each item quoted. In case of an error in the total price, the unit price will prevail. Prices must be quoted in United States currency.

- a. **Transportation.** All prices shall be FOB Destination, prepaid and allowed (with freight included in the price), to the ordering agency's receiving dock or warehouse unless otherwise stated in the Special Terms and Conditions. Price reductions must be passed on immediately to the State whenever they become effective. In those situations in which the "deliver-to" address has no receiving dock or agents, the Contract Vendor must be able to deliver to the person specified on the PO.
- b. **Price Decreases.** During the life of the Contract, any or all temporary price reductions, promotional price offers, introductory pricing, or any other offers or promotions that provide prices lower than or discounts higher than those stated in the Contract, must be given immediately to the entities eligible to purchase from the Contract. Invoices for goods ordered or shipped or services performed during the decrease, or promotion, must immediately reflect such pricing.
- c. **Price Increases.** After the initial term of the Contract, a price increase may be allowed based upon a demonstrable industry wide or regional increase in the Contract Vendor's costs. Documentary evidence must be submitted prior to a proposed price increase. The amount of any increase is not to exceed 10 percent for any commodity/service over the life of the Contract unless approved in writing by the OSP Assistant Director. The exact amount of increase, if any, will be governed by the validity of the documentary evidence submitted and requires the written authorization of the Assistant Director. No price increase will be effective until approved by the Acquisition Management Specialist and set forth in a fully executed amendment to the Contract.

15. PAYMENT.

Minn. Stat. § 16A.124 requires payment within 30 days following receipt of an undisputed invoice, merchandise or service whichever is later. Terms requesting payment in less than 30 days will be changed to read "Net 30 days." The ordering entity is not required to pay the Contract Vendor for any goods and/or services provided without a written purchase order or other approved ordering document from the appropriate purchasing entity. In addition, all goods and/or services provided must meet all terms, conditions and specifications of the Contract and the ordering document and be accepted as satisfactory by the ordering entity before payment will be issued.

Conditions of Payment. The Contract Vendor under this Contract must be in accordance with the Contract as determined by the sole discretion of the State's Authorized Representative and be in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations including business registration requirements of the State's Office of the Secretary of State.

16. CASH DISCOUNT TERMS.

Discounts offered for less than 30 days will not be considered in making the award. The date from which discount time is calculated shall be the date of receipt of the invoice, receipt of shipment or date of acceptance, whichever is later. If testing is performed, however, then the date shall be the date of acceptance of the goods or services.

17. CONDITION AND PACKING.

Packaging and packing, if not specifically stated in the RFB document or specifications, must conform to the best commercial practices and ensure delivery in good condition. Goods must be marked and packing slips included to permit checking shipments against purchase orders and invoices.

18. PUBLICITY.

Any publicity given to the program, publications or services provided resulting from a State contract for goods or services, including but not limited to notices, informational pamphlets, press releases, research, reports, signs and similar public notices prepared by or for the Contract Vendor, or its employees individually or jointly with others, or any subcontractors, shall identify the State as the sponsoring agency and shall not be released, unless such release is a specific part of an approved work plan included in the Contract prior to its approval by the Office of State Procurement Acquisition Management Specialist and the Department of Administration Communications Office.

The Contract Vendor shall make no representations of the State's opinion or position as to the quality or effectiveness of the products and/or services that are the subject of this Contract without the prior written consent of the Department of Administration. Representations include any publicity, including but not limited to advertisements, notices, press releases, reports, signs, and similar public notices.

19. TAXES.

Do not add sales tax to the prices being offered. Unless otherwise instructed by the State, agencies will pay all applicable taxes directly to the Department of Revenue. Per Department of Revenue Tax Fact Sheet 142, State agencies are required to submit an ST3 form to their suppliers. See <http://www.revenue.state.mn.us>.

If orders are issued by Cooperative Purchasing Venture (CPV) Members, the Contract Vendor should confirm all of the tax requirements with the ordering entity.

20. ACTING IN CASES OF DOUBTFUL RESPONSIBILITY.

If the Purchasing Manager, on the basis of available evidence, concludes that a particular vendor appears to be insufficiently responsible to ensure adequate performance, the response may be rejected.

21. NONRESPONSIVE OFFERS.

Responses that do not comply with the RFB will be considered nonresponsive and will be rejected.

22. COPYRIGHT.

The responder shall save and hold harmless the State of Minnesota, its officers, agents, servants and employees, from liability of any kind or nature, arising from the use of any copyrighted or noncopyrighted composition, secret process, patented or nonpatented invention, article or appliance furnished or used in the performance of the Contract.

23. AWARD.

Unless otherwise provided for in the RFB, the award will be made to the lowest responsible vendor meeting the specifications and all terms and conditions. Unless otherwise stated in the Special Terms and Conditions, the State reserves the right to award items separately, by grouping items, by total lot or by issuing multiple awards to more than one responder. The State reserves the right to accept all or part of an offer, to reject all offers, to cancel the solicitation, or to re-issue the solicitation, whichever is in the best interest of the State.

- a. **Low-Tied Responses.** Low-tied responses will be referred to the director of OSP. The director or delegate may enter into negotiation with the low-tied responders when the director deems such action to be in the best interest of the State.
- b. **TG/ED Preference.** Unless a greater preference is applicable and allowed by law, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.16, Subds. 6 and 7, eligible certified targeted group (TG) businesses will receive a 6 percent preference and certified economically disadvantaged (ED) businesses will receive a 6 percent preference in the evaluation of their response. The preference is applied only to the first \$2,000,000 of the response. At the time of the solicitation opening date and time, eligible TG or ED businesses must be currently certified by the Office of State Procurement. If the business is a manufacturer's representative, the business must have the manufacturer's agreement approved prior to the solicitation opening date and time.

To verify TG/ED certification, refer to the Office of State Procurement's web site at www.mmd.admin.state.mn.us under "Vendor Information, Directory of Certified TG/ED Vendors."

To verify TG eligibility for preference, refer to the Office of State Procurement's web site under "Vendor Information, Targeted Groups Eligible for Preference in State Purchasing" or call the OSP HelpLine at 651.296.2600.

TG/ED VENDOR? YES _____ NO _____

- c. **Veteran-Owned Small Business Preference.** Unless a greater preference is applicable and allowed by law, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.16, subd. 6a, the Commissioner of Administration will award a 6% preference in the amount bid on state procurement to certified small businesses that are majority owned and operated by veterans.

A small business qualifies for the “veteran-owned” preference when it meets one of the following requirements. 1) The business has been certified by the Office of State Procurement as being a veteran-owned or service-disabled veteran-owned small business. 2) The principal place of business is in Minnesota AND the United States Department of Veterans Affairs verifies the business as being a veteran-owned or service-disabled veteran-owned small business under Public Law 109-461 and Code of Federal Regulations, title 38, part 74 (Supported By Documentation). See Minn. Stat. § 16C.19(d).

Submit the appropriate documentation with the solicitation response to claim the veteran-owned preference. Statutory requirements and documentation must be met by the solicitation response due date and time to be awarded the preference. The preference applies only to the first \$2,000,000 of a solicitation response.

- d. **Reciprocal Preference.** In accordance with Minn. Stat. §16C.06, subd 7, a Resident Vendor shall be allowed a preference over a non-resident vendor from a state that gives or requires a preference to vendors from that state. The preference shall be equal to the preference given or required by the state of the non-resident vendor. If you wish to be considered a Minnesota Resident vendor you must claim that by filling out the Resident Vendor Form included in this solicitation and include it in your response.

24. COMPETITION IN RESPONDING.

The State desires and encourages free and open competition among responders. Whenever and wherever possible, the State’s specifications and the General Terms and Conditions will be designed to accomplish this objective, consistent with the necessity to satisfy the State’s needs and while obtaining best value. Any evidence of collusion among responders in any form designed to defeat competitive responses will be reported to the Minnesota Attorney General for investigation and appropriate action. Suggestions from responders regarding the requirements of the RFB procedures are welcome and will be given careful consideration.

25. GOVERNING LAW.

The RFB and the Contract will be construed in accordance with and performance governed by the laws of the State of Minnesota. Except to the extent that the provisions of the Contract are clearly inconsistent therewith, the Contract will be governed by the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) as adopted by the State of Minnesota. To the extent the Contract entails delivery or performance of services, the services will be deemed “goods” within the meaning of the UCC, except when to deem such services as “goods” is unreasonable.

26. LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

Any and all services, articles or equipment offered and furnished must comply fully with all local, State, and federal laws and regulations, including Minn. Stat. § 181.59 prohibiting discrimination and business registration requirements of the Minnesota Secretary of State’s Office.

27. JURISDICTION AND VENUE.

The RFB and any ensuing Contract, its amendments and supplements thereto, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Minnesota. Venue for all legal proceedings arising out of the Contract or breach thereof shall be in the State or federal court with competent jurisdiction in Ramsey County, Minnesota. By submitting a response to this Request for Bid a Responder voluntarily agrees to be subject to the jurisdiction of Minnesota for all proceedings arising out of this RFB, any ensuing Contract, or any breach thereof.

28. SEVERABILITY.

If any provision of the Contract, including items incorporated by reference, is declared or found to be illegal, unenforceable, or void, then both the State and Contract Vendor will be relieved of all obligations arising under the provision; if the remainder of the Contract is capable of performance, it will not be affected by the declaration or finding and will be fully performed.

29. SURVIVABILITY.

The following rights and duties of the State and responder will survive the expiration or cancellation of the resulting Contract(s). These rights and duties include, but are not limited to the paragraphs on Indemnification and Hold Harmless, State Audits, Government Data Practices, Governing Law, Jurisdiction and Venue, Intellectual Property Indemnification,

Publicity and Admin Fees. Software licenses, warranty, maintenance agreements and service agreements that were entered into under the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

30. ASSIGNMENT.

The Contract Vendor shall not sell, transfer, assign, or otherwise dispose of the Contract or any portion hereof or of any right, title, or interest herein without the prior written consent of the State's authorized agent. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Contract Vendor shall give written notice to the State's authorized agent of such a possibility at least 30 days prior to the sale, transfer, assignment, or other disposition of the Contract. Failure to do so may result in the Contract Vendor being held in default. This consent requirement includes reassignment of the Contract due to a change in ownership, merger, or acquisition of the Contract Vendor or its subsidiary or affiliated corporations. This section shall not be construed as prohibiting the Contract Vendor's right to assign the Contract to corporations to provide some of the services hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing acknowledgment, the Contract Vendor shall remain solely liable for all performance required and provided under the terms and conditions of the Contract.

31. CONFLICT OF TERMS.

In the event of any conflict between the General Terms and Conditions, and any Special Terms and Conditions, the Special Terms and Conditions govern.

32. PURCHASE ORDERS.

The State requires that there will be no minimum order requirements or charges to process an individual purchase order unless otherwise stated in the special terms. The PO number must appear on all documents (e.g., invoices, packing slips, etc.).

33. USAGE REPORT.

As per the requirements of the RFB, Contract Vendors are required to furnish usage data to the Buyer. Unless otherwise specified in the Special Terms and Conditions, a report on Contract usage must consist of the total dollars expended by the State and other entities.

34. CANCELLATION OF THE CONTRACT.

The Contract may be cancelled by the State or the commissioner of Administration at any time, with or without cause, upon 30 days' written notice to the Contract Vendor. In the event the Contract Vendor is in default, the Contract is subject to immediate cancellation to the extent allowable by applicable law. In the event of cancellation, the Contract Vendor shall be entitled to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, for products, work or services satisfactorily received, performed and accepted.

35. FORCE MAJEURE.

Neither party hereto shall be considered in default in the performance of its obligations hereunder to the extent that performance of any such obligations is prevented or delayed by acts of God, war, riot or other catastrophes beyond the reasonable control of the party unless the act or occurrence could have been reasonably foreseen and reasonable action could have been taken to prevent the delay or failure to perform. A party defaulting under this provision must provide the other party prompt written notice of the default and take all necessary steps to bring about performance as soon as practicable.

36. COPYRIGHTED MATERIAL WAIVER.

The State reserves the right to use, reproduce, and publish responses in any manner necessary for State agencies and local units of government to access the responses, including but not limited to photocopying, State Intranet/Internet postings, broadcast faxing, and direct mailing. In the event that a response contains copyrighted or trademarked materials, it is the responder's responsibility to obtain permission for the State to reproduce and publish the information, regardless of whether the responder is the manufacturer or reseller of the products listed in the materials. By signing its response, the responder certifies that it has obtained all necessary approvals for the reproduction and/or distribution of the contents of its response and agrees to indemnify, protect, save and hold the State, its representatives and employees harmless from any and all claims arising from the violation of this section and agrees to pay all legal fees incurred by the State in the defense of any such action.

37. INSURANCE.

Prior to execution of the Contract, if specified in the Special Terms and Conditions, the successful Responder will be required to provide a copy of a Certificate of Insurance, including the workers' compensation insurance coverage requirements of Minn. Stat. § 176.181, subd. 2, and other coverages per the insurance requirements outlined in the solicitation.

38. STATE AUDITS.

(Minn. Stat. § 16C.05, subd. 5). The books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and practices of the Contract Vendor or other party, that are relevant to the Contract or transaction are subject to examination by the contracting agency and either the Legislative Auditor or the State Auditor as appropriate for a minimum of six years after the end of the Contract or transaction.

The State reserves the right to authorize delegate(s) to audit this contract and transactions.

39. DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURES.

Any issue a responder has with the RFB document, which includes, but is not limited to, the terms, conditions, and specifications, must be submitted in writing to the AMS prior to the solicitation opening due date and time. Any issue a responder has with the Contract award must be submitted in writing to the AMS within five working days from the time the intent to award or the Contract award date is made public. This public notice may be made by any of the following methods: notification by letter or email, posted on the on the OSP website, www.mmd.admin.state.mn.us, or electronic notification by our electronic procurement system, SWIFT. The State will respond to any protest received that follows the above procedure. For those protests that meet the above submission requirements, the appeal process is, in sequence: the responsible AMS, the OSP Assistant Director, and the OSP Director.

40. NOTICE TO RESPONDERS.

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 270C.65, subd. 3, Contract Vendors are required to provide their Federal Employer Identification Number or Social Security Number. This information may be used in the enforcement of federal and State tax laws. Supplying these numbers could result in action to require a Contract Vendor to file tax returns and pay delinquent tax liabilities. These numbers will be available to federal and State tax authorities and State personnel involved in the payment of State obligations.

41. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES.

To the extent that the goods to be supplied to the State by the Contract Vendor contain or may create hazardous substances, harmful physical agents or infectious agents as set forth in applicable State and federal laws and regulations, the Contract Vendor must provide the State with Material Safety Data Sheets regarding those substances. A copy must be included with each delivery.

42. RISK OF LOSS OR DAMAGE.

The State is relieved of all risks of loss or damage to the goods and/or equipment during periods of transportation, and installation by the Contract Vendor and in the possession of the Contract Vendor or their authorized agent.

43. INDEMNIFICATION, HOLD HARMLESS, AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

The Contract Vendor shall indemnify, protect, save and hold harmless the State, its representatives and employees, from any and all claims or causes of action, including all legal fees incurred by the State arising from the performance of the Contract by the Contract Vendor or its agents, employees, or subcontractors. This clause shall not be construed to bar any legal remedies the Contract Vendor may have with the State's failure to fulfill its obligations pursuant to the Contract.

For clarification and not as a limitation, the Contract Vendor hereby expressly extends, in addition to the other terms, conditions and specifications of the Contract, the foregoing defense and indemnification obligations to Cooperative Purchasing Venture (CPV) Members, including Board of Trustees of the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, in addition to Agency as defined in Minn. Stat. 16.C.02, in addition to the legislative and judicial branches and constitutional offices of state government.

The State agrees that Contractor, its principals, members and employees shall not be liable to the State for any actions, damages, claims, liabilities, costs, expenses, or losses in any way arising out of or relating to the goods provided or services performed hereunder for an aggregate amount in excess of \$10,000,000 or the contract amount, whichever is greater. This limitation of liability does not apply to damages for personal injury or death, or to Contractor's obligation to indemnify, defend and hold the State harmless against intellectual property infringement claims under paragraphs titled and included in this Agreement. This indemnification does not include liabilities caused by the State's gross negligence or intentional wrong doing of the State.

44. DEFAULT.

A State purchase order constitutes a binding Contract. All commodities and/or services furnished will be subject to inspection and acceptance by the ordering entity after delivery. No substitutions or cancellations are permitted without written approval of the State contracting agency. Back orders, failure to meet delivery requirements, or failures to meet specifications in the purchase order and/or the Contract authorizes the ordering entity to cancel the Contract or purchase order, or any portion of it, purchase elsewhere, and charge the full increase in cost and administrative handling to the defaulting Contract Vendor. In the event of default, the State reserves the right to pursue any other remedy available by RFB 67 - (7/2/18)

law. A Contract Vendor may be removed from the vendors list, suspended or debarred from receiving a Contract for failure to comply with terms and conditions of the Contract, or for failure to pay the State for the cost incurred on the defaulted Contract.

45. CERTIFICATION REGARDING FEDERAL DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY, AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION.

A contract resulting from this solicitation may be a covered transaction for purposes of federal debarment and suspension regulations. By submission of its response, the responder certifies that neither it, nor its principals or subcontractors, are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency. The responder further certifies that it will include this provision in any subcontracts resulting from this solicitation. If the responder knowingly renders an erroneous certification, in addition to remedies available to the Minnesota Department of Administration, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension or debarment.

46. NONCOLLUSION CERTIFICATIONS.

The responder shall complete and submit the Affidavit of Noncollusion.

47. DISPOSITION OF RESPONSES.

All materials submitted in response to this RFB will become property of the State and will become public record after the evaluation process is completed and an award decision made. If the responder submits information in response to this RFB that it believes to be trade secret materials, as defined by the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. § 13.37, the responder must:

- a. clearly mark all trade secret materials in its response at the time of the response is submitted;
- b. include a statement with its response justifying the trade secret designation for each item; and,
- c. defend any action seeking release of the materials it believes to be trade secret, and indemnify and hold harmless the State, its agents and employees, from any judgments awarded against the State in favor of the party requesting the materials, and any and all costs connected with that defense. This indemnification survives the State's award of a contract. In submitting a response to the RFB, the responder agrees that this indemnification survives as long as the trade secret materials are in possession of the State. The State is required to keep all the basic documents related to its contracts, including responses to RFBs, for a minimum of seven years.

The State will not consider the prices submitted by the responder to be trade secret materials.

48. GOVERNMENT DATA PRACTICES.

The Contract Vendor and the State must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. Ch. 13, (and where applicable, if the State contracting party is part of the judicial branch, with the Rules of Public Access to Records of the Judicial Branch promulgated by the Minnesota Supreme Court as the same may be amended from time to time) as it applies to all data provided by the State to the Contract Vendor and all data provided to the State by the Contract Vendor. In addition, the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, maintained, or disseminated by the Contract Vendor in accordance with this Contract that is private, nonpublic, protected nonpublic, or confidential as defined by the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Ch. 13 (and where applicable, that is not accessible to the public under the Rules of Public Access to Records of the Judicial Branch).

In the event the Contract Vendor receives a request to release the data referred to in this article, the Contract Vendor must immediately notify the State. The State will give the Contract Vendor instructions concerning the release of the data to the requesting party before the data is released. The civil remedies of Minn. Stat. § 13.08, apply to the release of the data by either the Contract Vendor or the State.

The Contract Vendor agrees to indemnify, save, and hold the State of Minnesota, its agent and employees, harmless from all claims arising out of, resulting from, or in any manner attributable to any violation of any provision of the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (and where applicable, the Rules of Public Access to Records of the Judicial Branch), including legal fees and disbursements paid or incurred to enforce this provision of the Contract. In the event that the Contract Vendor subcontracts any or all of the work to be performed under the Contract, the Contract Vendor shall retain responsibility under the terms of this paragraph for such work.

49. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA).

Products provided under the Contract must comply with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The Contract Vendor's catalog and other marketing materials utilized to offer products under the Contract must state when a product is not in compliance. If any descriptive marketing materials are silent as to these requirements, the Contract Vendor agrees that the customer can assume the product meets or exceeds the ADA requirements.

50. HUMAN RIGHTS/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION.

The State requires affirmative action compliance by its Contract Vendors in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 363A.36 and Minn. R. 5000.3400 to 5000.3600.

- a. Covered contracts and Contract Vendors. One-time acquisitions, or a contract for a predetermined amount of goods and/or services, where the amount of your response is in excess of \$100,000 requires completion of the Affirmative Action Certification page. If the solicitation is for a contract for an indeterminate amount of goods and/or services, and the State estimated total value of the contract exceeds \$100,000 whether it will be a multiple award contract or not, you must complete the Affirmative Action Certification page. If the contract dollar amount or the State estimated total contract amount exceeds \$100,000 and the Contract Vendor employed more than 40 full-time employees on a single working day during the previous 12 months in Minnesota or in the state where it has its principal place of business, the Contract Vendor must comply with the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 363A.36, subd. 1 and Minn. R. 5000.3400 to 5000.3600. A Contract Vendor covered by Minn. Stat. § 363A.36, subd. 1 and Minn. R. 5000.3400 to 5000.3600 that had more than 40 full-time employees within Minnesota on a single working day during the previous 12 months must have a certificate of compliance issued by the commissioner of the Department of Human Rights (certificate of compliance). A Contract Vendor covered by Minn. Stat. § 363A.36, subd. 1 that did not have more than 40 full-time employees on a single working day during the previous 12 months within Minnesota but that did have more than 40 full-time employees in the state where it has its principal place of business and that does not have a certificate of compliance must certify that it is in compliance with federal affirmative action requirements.
- b. Minn. Stat. § 363A.36, subd. 1 requires the Contract Vendor to have an affirmative action plan for the employment of minority persons, women, and qualified disabled individuals approved by the commissioner of the Department of Human Rights (commissioner) as indicated by a certificate of compliance. Minn. Stat. § 363A.36 addresses suspension or revocation of a certificate of compliance and contract consequences in that event. A contract awarded without a certificate of compliance may be voided.
- c. Minn. R. 5000.3400-5000.3600 implement Minn. Stat. § 363A.36. These rules include, but are not limited to, criteria for contents, approval, and implementation of affirmative action plans; procedures for issuing certificates of compliance and criteria for determining a Contract Vendor's compliance status; procedures for addressing deficiencies, sanctions, and notice and hearing; annual compliance reports; procedures for compliance review; and contract consequences for noncompliance. The specific criteria for approval or rejection of an affirmative action plan are contained in various provisions of Minn. R. 5000.3400-5000.3600 including, but not limited to, parts 5000.3420-5000.3500 and parts 5000.3552-5000.3559.
- d. Disabled Workers. Minn. R. 5000.3550 provides the Contract Vendor must comply with the following affirmative action requirements for disabled workers.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR DISABLED WORKERS

- (a) The contractor must not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental disability in regard to any position for which the employee or applicant for employment is qualified. The contractor agrees to take affirmative action to employ, advance in employment, and otherwise treat qualified disabled persons without discrimination based upon their physical or mental disability in all employment practices such as the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- (b) The contractor agrees to comply with the rules and relevant orders of the Minnesota Department of Human Rights issued pursuant to the Minnesota Human Rights Act.
- (c) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the requirements of this clause, actions for noncompliance may be taken in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 363A.36 and the rules and relevant orders of the Minnesota Department of Human Rights issued pursuant to the Minnesota Human Rights Act.
- (d) The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices in a form to be prescribed by the commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Human Rights. Such notices must state the contractor's obligation under the law to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment qualified disabled employees and applicants for employment, and the rights of applicants and employees.
- (e) The contractor must notify each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract understanding, that the contractor is bound by the terms of Minn. Stat.

§ 363A.36 of the Minnesota Human Rights Act and is committed to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment physically and mentally disabled persons.

- e. Consequences. The consequences of a Contract Vendor's failure to implement its affirmative action plan or make a good faith effort to do so include, but are not limited to, suspension or revocation of a certificate of compliance by the commissioner, refusal by the commissioner to approve subsequent plans, and termination of all or part of the Contract by the commissioner or the State.
- f. Certification. The Contract Vendor hereby certifies that it is in compliance with the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 363A.36, subd. 1 and Minn. R. 5000.3400-5000.3600 and is aware of the consequences for noncompliance. It is agreed between the parties that Minn. Stat. 363.36 and Minn. R. 5000.3400 to 5000.3600 are incorporated into any contract between these parties based upon this specification or any modification of it. A copy of Minn. Stat. 363A.36 and Minn. R. 5000.3400 to 5000.3600 are available upon request from the contracting agency.

51. REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION.

If a responder discovers any significant ambiguity, error, conflict, discrepancy, omission or other deficiency in the RFB, it shall immediately notify the Acquisition Management Specialist in writing, as specified in the introduction, of such error and request modification or clarification of the document.

Responders are cautioned that any activity or communication with a State employee or officer, or a member of the Evaluation Team, regarding this Solicitation's contents or process, is strictly prohibited and may, as a result, have its response rejected. Any communication regarding this Solicitation, its content or process, must be directed to the Acquisition Management Specialist listed in the Solicitation documents.

52. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

A written Contract (including the contents of the RFB and the Contract Vendor's response incorporated therein by reference) and any written addenda thereto constitute the entire agreement of the parties.

53. STATE REQUIREMENTS FOR ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT PRODUCTS.

The Contract Vendor is responsible to present information to State agency and Cooperative Purchasing Venture (CPV) customers regarding whether a product is in compliance with the Energy Star Standards. The Contract Vendor's catalog and other marketing materials utilized to offer products under the Contract must state when a product is not in compliance with the Energy Star Standards. If any descriptive marketing materials are silent as to these requirements, the Contract Vendor agrees that the customer can assume the product meets or exceeds the Energy Star Standards.

54. STATE AGENCY CONTRACT USE.

The State intends to use the RFB and resulting Contract to meet its needs for goods and services purchased under the authority of the commissioner of Administration. An exception will be made when the commissioner of Administration or authorized delegate determines that the State will achieve its "best value" by utilizing alternative procurement methods as specified in Minn. Stat. Ch. 16C or other authorizing law.

The Contract must be used by State agencies unless a specific exception is granted by the Acquisition Management Specialist or authorized delegate unless otherwise provided for in the Special Terms and Conditions.

55. ORGANIZATIONAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.

The responder warrants that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, and except as otherwise disclosed, there are no relevant facts or circumstances which could give rise to organizational conflicts of interest. An organizational conflict of interest exists when, because of existing or planned activities or because of relationships with other persons:

- a Contract Vendor is unable or potentially unable to render impartial assistance or advice to the State;
- the Contract Vendor's objectivity in performing the work is or might be otherwise impaired; or
- the Contract Vendor has an unfair competitive advantage.

The Contract Vendor agrees that if an organizational conflict of interest is discovered after award, an immediate and full disclosure in writing shall be made to the Assistant Director of the Department of Administration's Office of State Procurement that shall include a description of the action the Contract Vendor has taken or proposes to take to avoid or mitigate such conflicts. If an organizational conflict of interest is determined to exist, the State may, at its discretion, cancel the Contract. In the event the Contract Vendor was aware of an organizational conflict of interest prior to the award of the Contract and did not disclose the conflict to the AMS, the State may terminate the Contract for default. The provisions of this clause shall be included in all subcontracts for work to be performed, and the terms "Contract," "Contract Vendor," and "AMS" modified appropriately to preserve the State's rights.

56. AMENDMENTS.

The State reserves the right to make changes to the Contract, when mutually agreed to by the State of Minnesota and the Contract Vendor, if the changes are within the general scope of the Contract. The changes to the Contract will be made by Contract amendment. An approved Contract amendment means one approved by the authorized signatories of the Contract Vendor and the State as required by law.

57. ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT) PAYMENT METHOD AND STRUCTURE.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16A.40 the responder receiving the award of this Solicitation may be required to provide their bank routing information to the Department of Minnesota Management and Budget to enable payments to be made through EFT.

58. OWNERSHIP.

- a. Ownership of Documents/Copyright. Any reports, studies, photographs, negatives, databases, computer programs, or other documents, whether in tangible or electronic forms, prepared by the Contract Vendor in the performance of its obligations under the Contract and paid for by the State shall be the exclusive property of the State and all such material shall be remitted to the State by the Contract Vendor upon completion, termination or cancellation of the Contract. The Contract Vendor shall not use, willingly allow or cause to allow such material to be used for any purpose other than performance of the Contract Vendor's obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of the State.
- b. Rights, Title and Interest. All rights, title, and interest in all of the intellectual property rights, including copyrights, patents, trade secrets, trademarks, and service marks in the said documents that the Contract Vendor conceives or originates, either individually or jointly with others, which arises out of the performance of the Contract, will be the property of the State and are, by the Contract, assigned to the State along with ownership of any and all copyrights in the copyrightable material. The Contract Vendor also agrees, upon the request of the State, to execute all papers and perform all other acts necessary to assist the State to obtain and register copyrights on such materials. Where applicable, works of authorship created by the Contract Vendor for the State in performance of the Contract shall be considered "works for hire" as defined in the U.S. Copyright Act.
- c. Notwithstanding the above, the State will not own any of the Contract Vendor's pre-existing intellectual property that was created prior to the Contract and which the State did not pay the Contract Vendor to create. The Contract Vendor grants the State a perpetual, irrevocable, non-exclusive, royalty free license for Contractor's pre-existing intellectual property that is contained in the products, materials, equipment or services that are purchased through this Contract.

59. PUBLIC INFORMATION.

Once the information contained in the responses is deemed public information, interested parties may request to obtain the public information. You can call 651.201.2413 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. to arrange this.

60. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNIFICATION.

The Contract Vendor warrants that any materials or products provided or produced by the Contract Vendor or utilized by the Contract Vendor in the performance of this Contract will not infringe upon or violate any patent, copyright, trade secret, or any other proprietary right of any third party. In the event of any such claim by any third party against the State, the State shall promptly notify the Contract Vendor. The Contract Vendor, at its own expense, shall indemnify; defend to the extent permitted by the Minnesota Attorney General's Office, and hold harmless the State against any loss, cost, expense, or liability (including legal fees) arising out of such a claim, whether or not such claim is successful against the State.

If such a claim has occurred, or in the Contract Vendor's opinion is likely to occur, the Contract Vendor shall either procure for the State the right to continue using the materials or products or replacement or modified materials or products. If an option satisfactory to the State is not reasonably available, the State shall return the materials or products to the Contract Vendor, upon written request of the Contract Vendor and at the Contract Vendor's expense. This remedy is in addition to any other remedy provided by law.

61. ANTITRUST.

The Contract Vendor hereby assigns to the State of Minnesota any and all claims for overcharges as to goods and/or services provided in connection with the Contract resulting from antitrust violations which arise under the antitrust laws of the United States and the antitrust laws of the State.

62. PRODUCTS CONTAINING CERTAIN TYPES OF POLYBROMINATED DIPHENYL ETHER BANNED.

By signing and submitting a response to this solicitation, Contractor/Responder certifies that they have read and will comply with Minn. Stat. § 325E.385-325E.388).

63. COAL TAR SEALANT USE AND SALE PROHIBITED.

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Responder certifies that coal tar sealant products are not included in its response. "Coal tar sealant product" means a surface applied sealing product containing coal tar, coal tar pitch, coal tar pitch volatiles, or any variation assigned the Chemical Abstracts Service (CAS) number 65996-93-2, 65996-89-6, or 8007-45-2. Coal tar sealants must not be used or sold for application on asphalt-paved surfaces. See Minn. Stat. § 116.202.

64. E-VERIFY CERTIFICATION.

By submission of a response for services in excess of \$50,000, the responder certifies that as of the date of services performed on behalf of the State, the responder and all its subcontractors will have implemented or be in the process of implementing the federal E-Verify program for all newly hired employees in the United States who will perform work on behalf of the State. This is required by Minnesota Statutes Section 16C.075. In the event of contract award, the contract vendor shall be responsible for collecting all subcontractor certifications and may do so utilizing the E-Verify Subcontractor Certification Form available on our OSP website. All subcontractor certifications must be kept on file with the contract vendor and made available to the State upon request.

65. PREVAILING WAGE.

If this solicitation involves a project which includes erection, construction, remodeling, or repairing of a public building or other public work financed in whole or part by State funds, then pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 177.41 to 177.44 and corresponding Minnesota Rules 5200.1000 to 5200.1120, this contract is subject to the prevailing wages as established by the Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry. Specifically, all contractors and subcontractors must pay all laborers and mechanics the established prevailing wages for work performed under the contract. Failure to comply with the aforementioned may result in civil or criminal penalties. Applicability: The prevailing wage applies to a contract or work under a contract, under which: 1) only one trade or occupation is required to complete it and the project is greater than \$2,500; or 2) the estimated total cost of completing the project is greater than \$25,000. For questions regarding the prevailing wage laws, contact the Department of Labor and Industry at 651.284.5091.

66. PRODUCTS CONTAINING TRICLOSAN BANNED.

By signing and submitting a response to this solicitation, Contractor/Responder certifies that their products offered and sold under a state contract do not contain triclosan pursuant to the State Sustainability Plan that is required by Executive Order 11-13 and detailed in the Updated Model Sustainability Plan Targets adopted by the Inter-Agency Pollution Prevention Advisory Team on February 28, 2013.

67. IT ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.

(To the extent applicable) The State of Minnesota (Executive branch state agencies) has developed IT Accessibility Standards effective September 1, 2010, which entails, in part, the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 (Level AA) and Section 508 Subparts A-D which can be viewed at:

http://www.mmd.admin.state.mn.us/pdf/accessibility_standard.pdf

68. NONVISUAL ACCESS STANDARDS.

(To extent required by law) Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §16C.145, the Contract Vendor shall comply with the following nonvisual technology access standards:

- a. That the effective interactive control and use of the technology, including the operating system applications programs, prompts, and format of the data presented, are readily achievable by nonvisual means;
- b. That the nonvisual access technology must be compatible with information technology used by other individuals with whom the blind or visually impaired individual must interact;
- c. That nonvisual access technology must be integrated into networks used to share communications among employees, program participants, and the public; and
- d. That the nonvisual access technology must have the capability of providing equivalent access by nonvisual means to telecommunications or other interconnected network services used by persons who are not blind or visually impaired.

These standards do not require the installation of software or peripheral devices used for nonvisual access when the information technology is being used by individuals who are not blind or visually impaired.

69. EQUAL PAY CERTIFICATION.

If the Response to this solicitation could be in excess of \$500,000, the Responder must obtain an Equal Pay Certificate from the Minnesota Department of Human Rights (MDHR) or claim an exemption prior to contract execution. A responder is exempt if it has not employed 40 or more full-time employees on any single working day during the previous 12 months in Minnesota or the state where it has its primary place of business. Please contact MDHR with questions at: 651-539-1095 (metro), 1-800-657-3704 (toll free), 711 or 1-800-627-3529 (MN Relay) or at compliance.MDHR@state.mn.us.

70. CLEANER FUEL VEHICLES.

(When applicable) It is the intention of the State of Minnesota to begin purchasing electric vehicles, plug-in hybrid electric vehicles, neighborhood electric vehicles, and natural gas vehicles if the total life-cycle cost of ownership is less than or comparable to that of gasoline-powered vehicles. It is the intention of the State to purchase electric vehicles, plug-in hybrid electric vehicles, and neighborhood electric vehicles, and natural gas vehicles whenever practicable after these conditions have been met and as fleet needs dictate for at least five years after these conditions have been met.

71. STATE'S NON-INDEMNIFICATION.

Nothing herein, whether express or implied, shall be deemed to create an obligation on the part of the State to indemnify, defend, hold harmless or release the Contract Vendor, Contract Vendor's subcontractors, or Contract Vendor's agents. This shall extend to all agreements related to the subject matter of this RFB, and to all terms subsequently added, without regard to order of precedence.

72. CERTIFICATION OF NONDISCRIMINATION (In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.053)

The following term applies to any contract for which the value, including all extensions, is \$50,000 or more: Contractor certifies it does not engage in and has no present plans to engage in discrimination against Israel, or against persons or entities doing business in Israel, when making decisions related to the operation of the vendor's business. For purposes of this section, "discrimination" includes but is not limited to engaging in refusals to deal, terminating business activities, or other actions that are intended to limit commercial relations with Israel, or persons or entities doing business in Israel, when such actions are taken in a manner that in any way discriminates on the basis of nationality or national origin and is not based on a valid business reason.

73. SUBCONTRACTOR REPORTING.

The State of Minnesota is committed to diversity and inclusion in public procurement. If the total value of your contract may exceed \$500,000, including all extension options, you must track and report, on a quarterly basis, the amount you spend with diverse small businesses. When this applies, you will be provided free access to a portal for this purpose, and the requirement will continue as long as the contract is in effect.

Trade Secret Information Form

Under Minnesota's Data Practices Act, data submitted in a response becomes public upon completion of the evaluation process and negotiations are complete, or upon completion of the selection process for a solicitation. However, "trade secret information" as defined in Minn. Stat. § 13.37, subd. 1(b), cannot be disclosed to the public. While the majority of data submitted in a response is not trade secret information, the following form is needed to assist the State in making appropriate determinations about the release of data provided in a response.

All responders must select one of the following boxes:

- My response **does not** contain "trade secret information." I understand that my entire response will become public record in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 13.591.
- My response **does** contain trade secret information because it contains data that:
 1. is a formula, pattern, compilation, program, device, method, technique or process; **and**
 2. is the subject of efforts by myself or my organization that are reasonable under the circumstances to maintain its secrecy; **and**
 3. derives independent economic value, actual or potential, from not being generally known to, and not being readily ascertainable by proper means by, other persons who can obtain economic value from its disclosure or use.

Complete only if trade secret status is asserted:

I am claiming that aspects of my response contain trade secret information. I have completed the following:

- I have clearly marked and placed any data I claim to be "trade secret information" in a separate envelope **and** I am attaching an explanation justifying the trade secret designation, including, but not limited to providing explanation of all three items, numbers 1-3 above.

Please note that failure to attach an explanation may result in a determination that the data does not meet the statutory trade secret definition. All data that does not meet the definition of trade secret as defined by Minn. Stat. §13.37, Subd. 1(b) will become public in accordance with Minn. Stat. §13.591. The State reserves its right to make its own determination of Responder's Trade Secret Materials.

By submitting this response, responder agrees to indemnify and hold the State, its agents and employees, harmless from any claims or causes of action relating to the State's withholding of data based upon reliance on the above representations, including the payment of all costs and attorney fees incurred by the State in defending such an action.

Only information properly identified utilizing this form will be eligible for Trade Secret designation. This form must accompany any documentation that is being submitted for Trade Secret. This includes but is not limited to any material that may be submitted as part of the solicitation response, or in relation to a subsequent Contract. Information labeled "confidential," "proprietary," or labeled with similar tags with regard to limiting the State's disclosure will **not** be eligible for trade secret designation unless the form provided in the solicitation is properly completed and submitted as a cover page to the information, and it meets the statutory definition of a trade secret. By submitting a response you agree that the information submitted that does not follow the trade secret process defined herein and does not meet the statutory definition of trade secret may be released by the State without prior notification to the responder and/or the Contract Vendor.

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
MINNESOTA STATE LOTTERY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**

Affidavit of Non-Collusion

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty of perjury:

1. That I am the responder (if the responder is an individual), a partner in the company (if the responder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the responding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the responder is a corporation);
2. That the attached response has been arrived at by the responder independently and has been submitted without collusion with and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action with any other vendor designed to limit fair or open competition;
3. That the contents of the RFP response have not been communicated by the responder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the responder and will not be communicated to any such persons prior to the official opening of the responses; and
4. I certify that the statements in this affidavit are true and accurate.

Authorized Signature: _____

Date: _____

Firm Name: _____

Notarize below:

Subscribed and sworn to me this _____ day of _____

Notary Public: _____

My commission expires: _____

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
MINNESOTA STATE LOTTERY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**

Service and Delivery

Service and delivery are important requirements for all State Contracts. The successful responder will be expected to ship all orders within the time specified in its response or, in the case of unanticipated problems causing a delay, notify the agency of the problem and when the shipment will be made. All requests for information from State agencies will be answered promptly. A copy of all correspondence to State agencies shall be sent to Acquisitions, Office of State Procurement, 112 Administration Building, St. Paul, MN 55155.

Subsequent Contract Revisions. No verbal or written instructions from State agencies or officials to change any provision of the resulting Contract shall be accepted by the Contract Vendor without the approval of the Acquisition Management Specialist (AMS). The Contract Vendor shall report any such requests to the AMS who will issue approval or denial in writing.

Contact Person for Orders:

| | |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Name: _____ | Title _____ |
| Telephone Number: _____ | Fax Number: _____ |
| Toll Free Number: _____ | Email: _____ |

Contact Person to Expedite Orders (if different from above):

| | |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Name: _____ | Title _____ |
| Telephone Number: _____ | Fax Number: _____ |
| Toll Free Number: _____ | Email: _____ |

Order Address:

| | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Street/PO Box: _____ | Email: _____ |
| City/State/Zip: _____ | Fax Number: _____ |
| Telephone Number: _____ | Toll Free Number: _____ |

Remit-To Address:

| | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Street/PO Box: _____ | Email: _____ |
| City/State/Zip: _____ | Fax Number: _____ |
| Telephone Number: _____ | Toll Free Number: _____ |

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
MINNESOTA STATE LOTTERY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**

Environmental Reports

Environmental Preference. A proportional preference of up to 10% will be given for post-consumer (PC) recycled content. (Note: No preference will be given for recycled content less than 10%) For example, 90% recycled content would get a 9% preference, and 30% recycled content would get a 3% preference. The recycled content must be substantiated by the manufacturer's published document, such as a specification sheet or product brochure. The document must accompany the response in order to obtain the preference. **Claims of recycled content without valid documentation included in the response will not receive a preference.**

Post-Consumer Recycled Content

If you want the preference for PC recycled content check here:

Is documentation attached? Yes No

Claims of recycled content without valid documentation included in the response will not receive a preference.

If all items are the same recycled content percentage, record that percentage here: _____

If the line items have different percentages, record the percentage per line in the table below:

| Line Number | Percentage |
|-------------|------------|
| Line 1 | |
| Line 2 | |
| Line 3 | |
| Line 4 | |

(Use a separate sheet if more lines are needed)

The documentation must be clear and marked to show the applicable recycled content percentage. Failure to state the PC recycled content will result in no preference.

You can still mark your product with the environmental code RC and state a percentage of post-consumer content without documentation, but that information will be used for reporting purposes and not to apply a preference.

Mercury: As per Minnesota Statutes, the State cannot buy mercury in thermometers and certain other products. Please certify below if your product does or does not contain mercury. The actual product specification will stipulate if mercury is prohibited.

Does your product contain mercury? Yes No

If yes, list the components that contain mercury:

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
MINNESOTA STATE LOTTERY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**

Taxpayer/Vendor Identification

The Contract Vendor consents to disclosure of its social security number, federal employer tax identification number, and/or Minnesota tax identification number to federal and State tax agencies and State personnel involved in the payment of State obligations. These identification numbers may be used in the enforcement of federal and State tax laws which could result in action requiring the Contract Vendor to file tax returns and pay delinquent tax liabilities, if any (Minn. Stat. § 270C.65).

Firm Name: _____

Address Line 1 _____

Address Line 2: _____

Address Line 3: _____

Minnesota SWIFT Vendor Registration Number: _____

If you are not registered as a vendor to the State in the SWIFT Procurement System, you must register online on our [website](http://www.mmb.state.mn.us/vendorresources) at <http://www.mmb.state.mn.us/vendorresources> . (Note: If approved, you will receive your vendor number approximately two business days after you register.)

Are you a sole proprietorship? Yes No

Are you an independent contractor? Yes No

**State of Minnesota
Resident Vendor Form**

In accordance with Laws of Minnesota 2013, Chapter 142, Article 3, Section 16, amending Minn. Stat. § 16C.02, subd. 13, a "Resident Vendor" means a person, firm, or corporation that:

1. is authorized to conduct business in the state of Minnesota on the date a solicitation for a contract is first advertised or announced. It includes a foreign corporation duly authorized to engage in business in Minnesota;
2. has paid unemployment taxes or income taxes in this state during the 12 calendar months immediately preceding submission of the bid or proposal for which any preference is sought;
3. has a business address in the state; and
4. has affirmatively claimed that status in the bid or proposal submission.

To receive recognition as a Minnesota Resident Vendor ("Resident Vendor"), your company must meet each element of the statutory definition above by the solicitation opening date and time. If you wish to affirmatively claim Resident Vendor status, you should do so by submitting this form with your bid or proposal.

Resident Vendor status may be considered for purposes of resolving tied low bids or the application of a reciprocal preference.

I hereby certify that the company listed below:

1. Is authorized to conduct business in the State of Minnesota on the date a solicitation for a contract is first advertised or announced. (This includes a foreign corporation duly authorized to engage in business in Minnesota.)
Yes No (must check yes or no)
2. Has paid unemployment taxes or income taxes in the State of Minnesota during the 12 calendar months immediately preceding submission of the bid or proposal for which any preference is sought.
Yes No (must check yes or no)
3. Has a business address in the State of Minnesota.
Yes No (must check yes or no)
4. Agrees to submit documentation, if requested, as part of the bid or proposal process, to verify compliance with the above statutory requirements.
Yes No (must check yes or no)

By signing below, you are certifying your compliance with the requirements set forth herein and claiming Resident Vendor status in your bid or proposal submission.

Name of Company: _____ Date: _____

Authorized Signature: _____ Telephone: _____

Printed Name: _____ Title: _____

If you are claiming Resident Vendor status, sign and return this form with your bid or proposal submission.

State of Minnesota Veteran-Owned Preference Form

Unless a greater preference is applicable and allowed by law, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §16C.16, subd. 6a, the Commissioner of Administration will award a 6% preference on state procurement to certified small businesses that are majority owned and operated by veterans.

Veteran-Owned Preference Requirements (See Minn. Stat. § 16C.19(d))

1. The business has been certified by the Office of State Procurement as being a veteran-owned or service-disabled veteran-owned small business.

or

2. The principal place of business is in Minnesota **and** the United States Department of Veterans Affairs verifies the business as being a veteran-owned or service-disabled veteran-owned small business under Public Law 109-461 and Code of Federal Regulations, title 38, part 74.

Statutory requirements and appropriate documentation must be met **by the solicitation response due date and time** to be awarded the veteran-owned preference.

Claim the Preference

By signing below I confirm that:

My company is claiming the veteran-owned preference afforded by Minn. Stat. § 16C.16, subd. 6a. By making this claim, I verify that:

- The business has been certified by the Office of State Procurement as being a veteran-owned or service-disabled veteran-owned small business.

or

- My company's principal place of business is in Minnesota and the United States Department of Veteran's Affairs verifies my company as being a veteran-owned or service-disabled veteran-owned small business.

Name of company _____ Date: _____

Authorized signature _____ Telephone: _____

Printed name: _____ Title: _____

Sign and return this form with your solicitation response to claim the veteran-owned preference.

State of Minnesota
Location of Service Disclosure and Certification

Location of Service Disclosure

Select one:

- The services to be performed under the anticipated Contract, as specified in our response, will be performed **entirely** within the State of Minnesota.
- The services to be performed under the anticipated Contract, as specified in our response, will entail work that is **entirely** performed within another state or states within the United States.
- The services to be performed under the anticipated Contract, as specified in our response, will be performed in part within Minnesota and in part within another state or states within the United States.
- The services to be performed under the anticipated Contract, as specified in our response, **do** involve work outside the United States. A description is included in 1 through 4 below or attached.

1. Identify each company performing services outside the United States, its location, and whether it is a subcontractor.

2. Identify the location(s) where services under the Contract will be performed.

3. What percentage of work (in dollars) on the Contract will be conducted in each identified foreign location?

4. Provide detail on the location(s) for which all storage and processing of data will occur.

An attachment is enclosed. Yes No

Certification

By signing this statement, I certify that the information provided above is accurate and that the location where services have been indicated to be performed will not change during the course of the Contract without prior, written approval from the State of Minnesota. In the event the State determines services proposed outside of the United States present risk to the State, the State reserves the right to negotiate the location of services and/or reject the response.

Name of Company: _____

Authorized Signature: _____

Printed Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____ Phone Number: _____

SPECIAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS

PREFACE STATEMENT.

The information contained below describes the special terms, conditions, and specifications applicable to the Request for Bid (RFB) and subsequent contract, and is in addition to the General Terms and Conditions.

PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND

1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this solicitation is to receive responses and award a purchase order with a vendor(s) to provide Lottery branded Table Top Decals, for a one time purchase.

VENDOR CAPABILITIES

2. REQUIRED CAPABILITIES.

The Contract Vendor must be able to provide the products and/or the services called for in the solicitation document.

3. DELIVERY AND PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS.

- Target Delivery Date May 24, 2019 but no later than May 31, 2019.
- Ship Flat
- Mark item number, name & size on each carton:

SHIPPING LOCATIONS AND DOCK INFORMATION:

(IMPORTANT! Please note the shipping requirements and dock times for each ship to location. The Lottery reserves the right to refuse a shipment, at the vendor's expense, that does not meet each locations requirement.)

Minnesota State Lottery - Regional Office #1 130 Chestnut St. Virginia, MN 55792

No Loading dock; send truck with power tailgate for pallet items. Driver may hand unload small, non-pallet shipments. Carrier's responsibility to get delivery inside of building. Contact stores clerk before delivery @ 218-748-2450. Dock hours: 8 AM to Noon and 1 PM to 4 PM, delivery must be completed by 4 PM. Maximum case weight 50 lbs./case.

Minnesota State Lottery - Regional Office #2 1641 Highway 10 West Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

No loading dock. Truck delivery to side garage door. Carrier's responsibility to get delivery inside of building. Dock hours: 8 AM to Noon and 1 PM to 4 PM, delivery must be completed by 4 PM. Contact office before delivery @ 218-846-0700. Maximum case weight 50 lbs./case.

Minnesota State Lottery - Regional Office #3 750 West College Drive Marshall, MN 56258

Has truck level loading dock and pallet size. Can handle semi-trailers. Dock Hours: 8:30 AM -Noon, 1 PM - 4 PM, delivery must be completed by 4 PM. Contact stores clerk before delivery @ 507-537-6041. Maximum case weight 50 lbs./case.

Minnesota State Lottery - Regional Office #5 205 Cedardale Drive SE Owatonna, Minnesota 55060

Has truck level loading dock & pallet size. Semi-trucks can be no longer than 48 ft. Dock Hours: 8:30 AM - Noon, 1 PM - 4 PM. Closed 12:00 to 1:00, deliveries must be completed by 4 PM. Contact Office before delivery @ 507-444-2401. Maximum case weight 50 lbs./case.

Minnesota State Lottery - Headquarters 2645 Long Lake Road Roseville, MN 55113 (Metro West, Metro East)

Delivery truck must be dock height for shipments of 20 cases or more. NO 53 ft. semi-trailers. Max pallet size: 42" x 45. Max. pallet height 66". **Max. case 50 lbs.** Dock hours: 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM. Contact stores clerk before delivery @ 651-635-8158. Maximum case weight 50 lbs./case.

Each item number should be packaged separately. Mark item number, name & size on each carton:

| Delivery Location | Add Play To Your Day | | | | Every Day Is Game Day | | | |
|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| | #220558 Round 22" | #220555 Round 27" | #220556 Round 34" | #220557 Rectangle 23" x 39" | #220559 Round 22" | #220560 Round 27" | #220561 Round 34" | #220562 Rectangle 23" x 39" |
| Virginia | 20 | 40 | 20 | 30 | 20 | 40 | 20 | 30 |
| Detroit Lakes | 25 | 50 | 25 | 40 | 25 | 50 | 25 | 40 |
| Marshall | 10 | 25 | 10 | 15 | 10 | 25 | 10 | 15 |
| Owatonna | 20 | 45 | 20 | 30 | 20 | 45 | 20 | 30 |
| Roseville | 100 | 190 | 100 | 135 | 100 | 190 | 100 | 135 |
| TOTALS | 175 | 350 | 175 | 250 | 175 | 350 | 175 | 250 |

CONTRACT VALUE

4. ESTIMATED AMOUNT.

The estimated total dollar value of the Contract for **one time purchase** is \$22,800 to \$24,700. However, this shall not be construed as either the minimum or maximum amount. It shall also be understood and accepted by the responder that any quantities shown in this RFB are estimated quantities only and impose no obligation upon the State either minimum or maximum.

SCOPE OF WORK

- The MN Lottery purchases Table Top decals to promote sales of Lottery tickets. These decals will be placed on the tops of tables in retail sales locations throughout the State. Decals are expected to last up to one year without losing any of their appeal or attractiveness. Therefore, with normal exposure to sunlight and industrial cleaners: substrate/laminate/adhesive/inks must not crack, chip, peel, bubble, discolor, Fade, smear, chip or become brittle or see-through for the life expectancy of the product.

ADDITIONAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

6. QUESTIONS.

Deadline for questions: **Wednesday, April 24, 2019, 2pm CT.**

Questions to be submitted **in writing** via fax or email by the question deadline date, to the attention of Kolby S., Buyer – Fax: 651-635-8188 and / or Email: purchasing@mnlottery.com and include **'Re-Bid Table Topper Decals-Brand RFB dated 4-15-19'** in the 'Subject' line. Responses to questions will be posted by addendum on the MSL Vendors web page: <https://www.mnlottery.com/vendors/>. The MSL is not responsible for transmission failures due to a bidder submitting their question via fax or email or MSL responding with an email or fax notification.

NOTE: It is the responsibility of all bidding vendors to monitor the MSL 'Vendors' web page for addendums, updates, questions/answers, etc. for this RFB, through the bid due date deadline.

7. FOREIGN OUTSOURCING OF WORK.

The State prefers that all services under this Contract shall be performed within the borders of the United States. This provision also applies to work performed by subcontractors at all levels. The State may evaluate risk based on the responder's response to the questions on the Location of Service Disclosure and Certification Form attached herein to the RFB. In the event the State determines services proposed outside of the United States present risk to the State, the State reserves the right to reject the response.

8. AWARD OF RELATED CONTRACTS.

In the event the State undertakes or awards supplemental contracts for work related to the Contract or any portion thereof, the Contract Vendor shall cooperate fully with all other Contract Vendors and the State in all such cases. All contracts between subcontractors and the Contract Vendor shall include a provision requiring compliance with this section.

SPECIFICATIONS

See attached specification form. – EXHIBIT A

9. SPECIFICATIONS.

When brand names or manufacturers' numbers are stated in the specifications, they are intended to establish a standard only and are not restrictive. Responses will be considered on other makes, models, or brands having comparable quality, style, and performance characteristics.

10. PAPER AND PRINTING REQUIREMENTS.

When "practicable," Minn. Stat. § 16C.073 requires state agencies to purchase paper as follows:

- (1) purchase uncoated copy paper, office paper, and printing paper, unless the coated paper is made with at least 50% postconsumer material
- (2) purchase recycled content copy paper with at least 30 percent postconsumer material by weight and purchase printing and office paper with at least ten percent postconsumer material by weight;
- (3) purchase copy, office, and printing paper which has not been dyed with colors, excluding pastel colors;
- (4) purchase recycled content copy, office, and printing paper that is manufactured using little or no chlorine bleach or chlorine derivatives;
- and
- (5) purchase paper which has been made on a paper machine located in Minnesota.
- (6) use reusable binding materials or staples and bind documents by methods that do not use glue;
- (7) use soy-based inks;
- (8) produce reports, publications, and periodicals that are readily recyclable;
- and
- (9) print documents on both sides of the paper where commonly accepted publishing practices allow

11. PAPER MANUFACTURED IN MINNESOTA.

Pursuant to 2013 Minnesota Session Laws, Chapter 85, Article 5, Section It requires that, whenever practicable, a public entity shall purchase paper which has been made on a paper machine located in Minnesota. Whenever practicable the public entity shall award to the Vendor offering paper made in Minnesota.

12. ITEMS OFFERED AS NEW.

All products, material, supplies and equipment offered and furnished must be new, of current manufacturer production, and must have been formally announced by the manufacturer as being commercially available as of the date of the solicitation opening, unless otherwise stated in this solicitation.

13. AWARD OF SUCCESSOR CONTRACTS.

In the event the State undertakes or awards a successor contract for work related to the Contract or any portion thereof, the current Contract Vendor shall cooperate fully during the transition with all other Contract Vendors and the State in all such cases. All contracts between subcontractors and the Contract Vendor shall include a provision requiring compliance with this section.

14. JOINT VENTURES.

The State does not preclude joint ventures among groups of vendors when responding to the solicitation. However, one vendor must submit a response on behalf of all the others in the group. **The vendor that submits the response will be considered legally responsible for the response (and the Contract, if awarded).**

15. SUBCONTRACTING.

List here the company names of all of the subcontractors that you intend to use for this Contract: (if required, attach additional sheets to the response):

Only subcontractors that have been approved by the Buyer can be used for this Contract.

After the effective date of the Contract, the Contract Vendor shall not, without prior written approval of the **Buyer**, subcontract for the performance of any of the Contract Vendor's obligations **that were not already approved for subcontracting when the Contract was awarded.**

During this Contract, if an approved subcontractor is determined to be performing unsatisfactorily by the Acquisition Management Specialist, the Contract Vendor will receive written notification that the subcontractor can no longer be used for this Contract.

The provisions of the Contract shall apply with equal force and effect to all **approved** subcontractors engaged by the Contract Vendor. Notwithstanding approval by the State, no subcontract shall serve to terminate or in any way affect the primary legal responsibility of the Contract Vendor for timely and satisfactory performance of the obligations contemplated by the Contract.

16. SUBCONTRACTOR PAYMENT.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16A.1245, the Contract Vendor shall, within 10 days of receipt of payment from the State, pay all subcontractors and suppliers having an interest in the Contract their share of the payment for undisputed services provided by the subcontractors or suppliers. The Contract Vendor is required to pay interest of 1-1/2 percent per month or any part of a month to the subcontractor on any undisputed amount not paid on time to the subcontractor. The minimum monthly interest penalty payment for an unpaid, undisputed balance of \$100 or more will be \$10. For an unpaid balance of less than \$100, the amount will be the actual penalty due. A subcontractor that takes civil action against the Contract Vendor to collect interest penalties and prevails will be entitled to its costs and disbursements, including attorney's fees that were incurred in bringing the action. The Contract Vendor agrees to take all steps necessary to comply with said statute. A consultant is a subcontractor under the Contract. In the event the Contract Vendor fails to make timely payments to a subcontractor or supplier, the State may, at its sole option and discretion, pay a subcontractor or supplier any amounts due from the Contract Vendor and deduct said payment from any remaining amounts due the Contract Vendor. Before any such payment is made to a subcontractor or supplier, the State shall provide the Contract Vendor written notice that payment will be made directly to a subcontractor or supplier. If there are no remaining outstanding payments to the Contract Vendor, the State shall have no obligation to pay or to see to the payment of money to a subcontractor except as may otherwise be required by law.

17. OVER AND UNDER RUNS

Over-runs or under-runs are not acceptable without written authorization by the Lottery's approval.

18. PRINTED PROOF

Electronic or PDF proofs will not be accepted. One Hard Copy high-quality color-accurate proof must be provided to the Lottery for approval prior to production. Failure to do so may result in cancellation or termination of the Contract/purchasing order. Final product must meet or exceed print quality of sample provided by the Lottery. This includes sharpness/clarity and vibrancies of colors. The colors printed on the decal must closely match the colors on the corresponding Lottery electronic art files provided. This printed proof provides assurance that the printer is translating the Lottery's electronic files correctly and there is no misunderstanding with the print instructions/specifications. If proof is incorrect because of Contract Vendor's error, an additional proof shall be provided to the Lottery at no additional cost to the Lottery. If an additional proof is requested by the Lottery because of alterations requested by the Lottery, the cost of the additional proof will be the responsibility of the Lottery. Pricing for the additional proof (if requested) and alterations (if requested) must be provided on the price schedule. If no price is provided, then the State will assume there is no charge.

19. QUALITY

Table Topper Decals must be premium quality. Product received that are of inferior quality, or do not meet specifications will be returned to the Contract Vendor. The Contract Vendor is responsible for all pick-up and replacement costs. Continued delivery of unacceptable Table Topper Decals may result in the State purchasing the product on the open market and charge the difference in the open market price and the Contract price to the Contract Vendor.

20. PRE-PRODUCTION SAMPLE.

The Contract Vendor shall provide to the Lottery a pre-production sample of the Table Topper Decals for review and approval by the Minnesota State Lottery before proceeding in full production of the Table Topper Decals ordered. The pre-production sample will be an exact version of the final product, with the exact substrate and laminate to be used.

21. PRINTED SUBSTRATE SAMPLES Required (even if bidding on requested substrate):

MUST INCLUDE: A 1-sided 11" x 5.75" **printed** substrate required with bid response (printing does not have to be of a MN Lottery image, but any printed sample on the specified substrate or vendor's bid alternate). Sample must include the laminate and adhesive needed. If unable to submit with bid response, vendor must provide printed sample within 3 calendar days of original bid due date and time. (Note: Printed Samples must be labeled & identified with print production type used (ie. Screen, Litho, Flexo, etc.), paper brand, weight, type, adhesive, laminate etc.

22. PROIR PRINT SAMPLE.

Prior printed samples can be viewed at the following location: Minnesota State Lottery, 2645 Long Lake Road, Roseville, MN 55113.

- Final product must meet or exceed print quality of sample provided by the Lottery. This includes sharpness/clarity and vibrancies of colors. The colors printed on the decal must closely match the colors on the corresponding Lottery sample.

23. STATE BUSINESS DAYS

Monday through Friday excluding any state Holidays as listed below.

| | | |
|----------------|----------------------------|------------------------|
| New Year's Day | Martin Luther King Jr. Day | President's Day |
| Memorial Day | Independence Day | Labor Day |
| Veteran's Day | Thanksgiving Day | Day after Thanksgiving |

PRICE- See attached price form. – EXHIBIT B

24. PRICING OFFERED IN RESPONSE.

Prices listed in your response to this solicitation must take into consideration all inherent costs of providing the requested goods and/or services. The responder agrees to pay any and all fees. The State will not pay any additional charges beyond the price(s) listed in the response, unless otherwise provided for by law or expressly allowed by the terms of the solicitation.

25. VENDOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

The Standard Terms shall not be construed to deprive the Lottery or the State of Minnesota of its sovereign immunity, or of any legal requirements, prohibitions, protections, exclusions or limitations of liability afforded to the Lottery or the State of Minnesota by Minnesota law.

26. W9.

The Awarded Contract vendor must submit a W9 Tax Form to purchasing@mnlottery.com

SPECIFICATIONS

- 4 Sizes of Decals are being requested
 - 22" Diameter
 - 27" Diameter
 - 34" Diameter
 - 23" x 39" Rectangle
 - RCR – 0.125
- 1 page, 1 sided
- CMYK
 - Blends must match Lottery Brand PMS colors as closely as possible:
 - PMS311C, 382C, 1655C, 109C & 185C
- Non-Fade Ink, Full Coverage
- Over Laminate – on printed side

SUBSTRATE:

- Material is required to be durable and easy to handle
- white

Previously approved products include but are not limited to the following: .

- RitRama - #3-1488.
- Quality Media and Laminating Solutions – DuraVinyl 253
- Transcendia Trans-Block - 8 mil

LAMINATE:

- Must be a satin or matte type finish on non-adhesive printed side
- Must be heavy duty for long term installation.

Previously approved products include but are not limited to the following:

- FLEXcon® JETbond® 43108 4 Mil Clear Matte Vinyl Value Overlaminates Product ID # FLX051407 | Class: V
- InstaShield Floor Guard Economy 3.75 mil polyolefin acrylic

ADHESIVE:

- Must have medium-tack, removeable, residue-free and chemically resistant adhesive on non-printed side.
- Adhesive must not leave residue when decal is removed.

Previously approved products include but are not limited to the following:

- General Formulations Concept 114 Clear Mounting Film, 1.0 mils with 4.5 mil. Liner

FINISHING:

- Individual decals
- Trim to size
- Crack-back.

ALL ARTWORK AND MATERIALS USED IN PRODUCTION REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE MINNESOTA STATE LOTTERY.**NOTES:**

- Material is required to be durable.
- Piece must stand up to heavy on-table top use for up to 1 yr.
- With normal exposure to sunlight & industrial cleaners:
 - substrate/laminate/adhesive must not crack, chip, peel, bubble, discolor or become brittle
 - inks/laminate must not FADE, smear, chip, bubble or become see-through.
- FTP Preferred for file transfer: File Name: Brand Table Top Decals
- Illustrator: CC

EXHIBIT B – PRICE SHEET

22" Diameter Qty: 350 **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

27" Diameter Qty: 700 **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

34" Diameter Qty: 350 **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

23" x 39" Rectangle Qty: 500 **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

High quality color accurate proof required. (Hard Copy Only. PDF's will not be accepted)

Qty: 2 (1 of each design in the smallest size) **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

Pre-Production Sample

Qty: 2 (1 of each design in the smallest size) **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

*Add'l Pre-Production Sample(s) (if requested by MSL) **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

*Add'l Hard Copy Proof(s) (if MSL requested): **Unit Price:** \$ _____ / each

*Alterations/Revisions, including possible color corrections (if MSL requested): **Price:** \$ _____ / hr

*These are to be priced separately and ***MUST Not be included*** in any other costs. If no charge, bidding vendor **MUST** write in NC or the offer will be no charge.

*****For all changes/corrections/edits/revisions/alterations of any proofs (PDF or, if requested, hard copy) that are the result of an error on the part of the Contract Vendor/sub-contractor/printer, a new proof (PDF or, if requested, hard copy) MUST be provided to the MSL at NO CHARGE.***

NOTE: If bidding vendor is quoting any substitutes (i.e. substrate, laminate, etc.) than those specified, a printed sample with the substitute(s) must be provided with the bid for determination by the Lottery if it is an approved equal along with noting the details of all the alternates in the section below.

REQUIRED INFORMATION: *(failure to complete below information may result in rejection of response)*

ALTERNATE DETAILS:
If bidding alternates to the specifications, please list details here and attach manufacturer documentation for MSL review & approval if "equal" to the requested specifications.

VENDOR TO SPECIFY PRINT PREFERENCE BEING

BID: **The MSL (State) reserves the right to choose what production style is used, whatever is in the best interest of the MSL (state).*

VENDOR TO SPECIFY SUBSTRATE BEING BID:

2ND
CHANCE

MAKE YOUR
NEXT PLAY

AT MNLOTTERY.COM



2ND CHANCE TO WIN
SEASON TICKETS!

MUST BE 18+

WHAT'S
YOUR VICTORY
DANCE?

SCORE UP TO \$100,000



MUST BE 18+

MUST BE 18+ TO PLAY.

ADD PLAY TO YOUR DAY!

I'MN.

